1/31
31
L78Sxx
L78SxxC
2 A positive voltage regulators
Features
■ Output current to 2 A
■ Output voltages of 5; 7.5; 9; 10; 12; 15; 18; 24 V

IO = 20 mA to 1.5A 300
mV
IO = 2A 150
IQ Quiescent current 8 mA
ΔIQ Quiescent current change
IO = 20mA to 1A 0.5
mA
VI = 17.5 to 30 V, IO = 20mA 1
ΔVO/ΔT Output voltage drift IO = 5mA, TJ = 0°C to 70°C -1 mV/°C
eN Output noise voltage B =10Hz to 100kHz 90 µV
SVR Supply voltage rejection f = 120Hz 46 dB
VI Operating input voltage IO ≤ 1A 18 V
RO Output resistance f = 1 kHz 19 mΩ
Isc Short circuit current VI = 27V 500 mA
Iscp Short circuit peak current 3 A
Table 18. Electrical characteristics of L78S18C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 °C, VI = 26 V,
IO = 500 mA, unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output voltage 17.1 18 18.9 V
VO Output voltage IO = 1A, VI = 20.5V 17 18 19 V

DIA. 3.75 3.85 0.147 0.151
TO-220 mechanical data
P011C
L78Sxx - L78SxxC Order codes
29/31
8 Order codes
Table 20. Order codes
Part numbers
Packages
Output voltage
TO-220 T0-3
L78S05 L78S05T (1) 5 V
L78S05C L78S05CV L78S05CT (1)
1. Available on request.
5 V
L78S75 L78S75T (1) 7.5 V
L78S75C L78S75CV L78S75CT (1) 7.5 V
L78S09 L78S09T (1) 9 V
L78S09C L78S09CV 9 V
L78S10 L78S10T (1) 10 V
L78S10C L78S10CV L78S10CT (1) 10 V
L78S12 L78S12T (1) 12 V
L78S12C L78S12CV L78S12CT 12 V
L78S15 L78S15T (1) 15 V
L78S15C L78S15CV 15 V
L78S18 L78S18T (1) 18 V
L78S18C L78S18CV 18 V
L78S24 L78S24T (1) 24 V
L78S24C L78S24CV L78S24CT (1) 24 V
	Table 1. Device summary
	1 Diagram
	Figure 1. Block diagram
	2 Pin configuration